
 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-1  
  9/11/07 

 

Index  
 
 

References are to sections. 
 
 

A 
 
Absolute Sobriety 
Commercial driver, 3.25, 6.48, 6.87, 

6.130, 7.56 
Repeat offender occupational license, 

6.127 
Underage driver, 6.49, 6.88, 6.108, 

7.81 
 
Accident Reports 
Duty to file, 4.40 
Financial responsibility law triggered 

by, 1.32–.34 
 
Administrative Suspension 
See Suspension 
 
Aggravated Drunk Driving, 6.4 
 
Air Brakes, 3.13 
 
Alcohol 
See also Assessment; Blood-Alcohol 

Concentration; Breath-Alcohol 
Concentration 

Absorption/elimination process, 
8.105 

Commercial driver testing, 3.36–.46 
Consumption, reconstruction of, 8.18 
Defined, 3.25 
Intoxicant defined, 6.29 
Set point, 6.125 
Treatment. See Assessment 
 

Alcoholic Influence Report Form 
Cross-examination of arresting 

officer, 8.118 
Miranda rights read from, 8.78 
Reprinted, app. F 
 
Alibi, Notice of, 8.38 
 
All-Terrain Vehicles, 1.4, 2.50, 4.21, 

4.25, 4.26, 4.49, 4.103, 6.8, 6.23, 
6.31, 8.2 

 
Amendment of Charge 
See also individual offenses 
Generally, 4.3 
Prosecutorial Discretion, 6.53, 7.64 
 
Appeal 
Administrative suspension, 7.52 
Municipal court decisions, 5.34, 5.68, 

8.27 
Noncriminal cases, generally, 5.66–

.68 
OWI, 8.27, 8.122 
 
Appearance 
Failure to appear, 5.19–.24 
Juveniles, 5.71 
Noncriminal cases, generally, 5.16–

.24 
OWI, 8.12, 8.28 
 
Arraignment, 8.28 
 



    INDEX   

 

 

Index-2   © April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin 
  9/11/07 

Arrest 
See also Miranda Warnings; Probable 

Cause; Search and Seizure 
Generally, 5.6–.9 
Citizen’s, 8.77 
Determining when occurred, 8.73 
Extraterritorial, 8.77 
Information to be given upon, 5.9 
Invoking implied consent, 7.13, 7.67, 

8.94 
OWI, 5.7–.8 
Probable cause, 8.72–.74 
Statutes governing, 5.5 
Unlawful, 8.65–.74 
Without warrant, 5.8 
 
Arresting Officer 
See Police 
 
Assessment (Alcohol or Controlled 

Substances) 
See also Driver-Safety Plans 
Generally, 6.113 
DOT-ordered, 6.117 
Enforcement, 6.116 
Implied consent refusal, 7.76 
Out-of-state drivers, 6.116, 7.76 
Referrals, 6.114 
Voluntary, 6.117, 8.4 
 
Assessments and Surcharges, 6.89–

.101 
Blood test fee, 6.99 
Crime victim and witness assistance 

surcharge, 6.94 
Driver improvement surcharge, 6.91 
Jail assessment, 6.98 
Miscellaneous fees, 6.101 
Penalty assessment, 6.93 
Restitution surcharge, 6.95–.97 
Safe ride program surcharge, 6.100 
 
 

B 
 
Bail 
Misdemeanor traffic cases, 5.80 
Noncriminal traffic cases, 5.18, 5.48 
 
Bias 
Arresting officer, 8.118 
Jurors, 8.117 
 
Bicycles, 6.23 
Electric bikes, 1.4 
 
Blood-Alcohol Concentration 
See also Chemical Tests; Evidence, 

Chemical-Test results; Operating 
While Intoxicated, Prohibited 
alcohol concentration; 
Suspension, Administrative, for 
prohibited alcohol concentration 

Blood-alcohol chart, 8.18, 8.104, app. 
H 

Blood-alcohol curve, 8.105 
Breath alcohol, relationship to, 8.52, 

8.101 
More than 0.04% and less than 0.8%, 

6.38, 6.47, 6.84, 6.107 
Required consideration of, in 

sentencing, 6.83 
Urine alcohol, relationship to, 7.24 
 
Blood Tests 
See also Chemical Tests; Evidence, 

Chemical-test results 
Fee, 6.99 
Generally, 7.23, app. G 
Preservation of sample, 7.36, 8.39 
Probable cause, 8.72–.74 
Seizure of sample, 7.83, 8.81 
 
Bodily Harm 
See also Great Bodily Harm; Injury 
Defined, 4.28, 4.46 
Fleeing an officer, 4.8, 4.9 
Reckless driving, 4.46, 4.54–.56 
 



    INDEX   

 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-3  
  9/11/07 

Breath-Alcohol Concentration 
See also Chemical Tests; Evidence, 

Chemical-test results; Operating 
While Intoxicated, Prohibited 
alcohol concentration; 
Suspension, Administrative 

Blood alcohol, relationship to, 8.52, 
8.101 

Definition by defense counsel, 8.101 
Per se offense, 6.34–.37, 8.81. See 

also Operating While Intoxicated, 
Prohibited alcohol concentration 

Variability, 8.100 
 
Breath Tests 
See also Chemical Tests; Evidence, 

Chemical-test results; Intoximeter 
Generally, 7.22, app. G 
Basic Training Program for Breath 

Examiner Specialist—Student 
Study Guide, 8.102–.103, 8.119, 
app. G 

Breath Examiner Specialist Training 
program, 8.102 

Challenging the result, 8.98–.103 
Expert testimony, 8.102 
Insufficient pressure, 8.94 
Interview with client, 8.17 
Observation period, 8.89 
Preliminary, 7.7 
—as exculpatory evidence, 8.106 
—OWI criminal complaint, 8.47 
—probable cause, 7.7, 8.71 
Sample 
—adequate, defined, 7.22 
—contaminated, 8.101 
—insufficient, 7.69, 8.94 
—preservation, 8.39 
—unrepresentative, 8.101 
Slope detector, 8.99, 8.101 
Two-sample sequence, 7.22, 7.69, 

8.99 
 
Burden of Proof 
See Presumptions and Burden of 
Proof 

C 
 
Cancellation of License 
Generally, 2.7 
Commercial driver license, 3.19 
Operating after. See License, 

Operating without 
Reinstatement, 1.31 
 
Certiorari, 8.90 
 
Charges 
Multiple, 6.50–.67 
—constitutional protections, 6.54 
—statutory protections, 6.55 
Prosecutorial discretion, 6.53, 7.64 
Resolution, 4.2. See also individual 

offenses 
 
Chemical Offense 
See Operating While Intoxicated, 

Prohibited alcohol concentration 
 
Chemical Tests, 7.18–.32 
See also Blood Tests; Breath Tests; 

Evidence, Chemical-test results; 
Implied Consent; Urine Tests 

Alternative test. See Second-test 
opportunity this heading 

“Any test”/“each test” distinction, 
7.14, 8.83 

Classification, 7.25–.31 
Commercial driver, 3.36–.46 
Consultation with counsel, 7.34 
Devices not approved by DOT, 8.47 
Presumption of accuracy, 7.36, 8.47, 

8.103 
Primary test(s), 7.27 
—choice of, 7.30 
—defined, 7.26 
—suppression of results, 7.32, 8.82 
Refusal. See Implied Consent 
Right to, 7.33 
Sample 
—insufficient, 7.69, 8.94 



    INDEX   

 

 

Index-4   © April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin 
  9/11/07 

—preservation, 8.39 
—seizure, 7.83, 8.81 
Second-test opportunity, 7.28–.31 
—additional test, 7.26, 7.31 
—alternative test, 7.26, 7.30 
—definitions, 7.26 
—not provided, 7.32, 8.82 
—statutory formulation, 7.14 
Securing, alternative theories for, 

7.83, 8.81 
Time, 7.38 
 
Citation 
See Uniform Traffic Citation 
 
Client 
Interview OWI, 8.13–.22 
Preparing to testify, 8.113 
Suggesting treatment to, 8.4 
 
Clocking (Speed), 4.109 
 
Collateral Attack, 2.16 
 
Collateral Estoppel 
Successive impaired-driving 

prosecutions, 6.66 
 
Commerce 
Defined, 3.55 
 
Commercial Driver License (CDL), 

ch. 3 
Generally, 1.11, 3.2 
Absolute sobriety, 3.25, 6.48, 6.87, 

6.130, 7.56 
Cancellation, 3.19 
Charges, multiple, 6.55 
Chemical tests, 3.36–.46 
Confiscation, 6.130, 7.56, 7.71 
Controlled substances, 3.23, 3.36–.46 
Defined, 3.5 
Disqualification 
—generally, 3.19, 3.21, app. C 
—absolute-sobriety violation, 3.25 

—controlled substance, 3.23 
—dangerous traffic offenses, 3.22 
—hit-and-run, 4.42 
—impaired driving, 6.107 
—implied consent refusal, 7.79 
—operating after, 3.20, 3.28 
—reckless driving, 4.61 
—serious traffic offenses, 3.24 
—speeding, 4.113 
Duty time, defined, 3.25, 7.6 
Employee responsibilities, 3.30–.33 
Employer responsibilities, 3.34–.46 
Endorsements, 3.9 
Exemptions, 3.47–.59 
Farm service, 3.15, 3.52 
History, 3.2 
Homicide by intoxicated use, 6.41–

.44 
Implied consent, 7.15, 7.60, 7.71, 

8.82 
Injury by intoxicated use 
—felony, 6.38 
—misdemeanor, 6.47, 6.86, 6.107 
Instruction permit, 3.17 
Military, 3.8, 3.57 
Obtaining, 3.6–.17 
Occupational license, 1.14, 3.60 
Operating without, 2.57 
Out-of-service order, 6.130, 7.56, 

7.60, app. F 
Out-of-state driver, 3.2 
Prohibited alcohol concentration 

(0.04 offense) 
—elements of offense, 6.38 
—primary penalties, 6.84 
—prior offenses, 6.76 
—surcharges and assessments, 6.89–

.101 
Restrictions, 3.10–.16, 2.80 
Revocation, 1.30, 3.19 
Revocation, noncommercial, 3.2, 2.11 
Snowplow drivers, exemption for, 

3.56 
Suspension, 1.29, 2.73, 3.19 
Suspension, noncommercial, 3.2, 2.15 
Tests, 3.8, 3.9 



    INDEX   

 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-5  
  9/11/07 

Commercial Motor Vehicle 
Classes, 3.8 
Defined, 3.4 
 
Commercial Motor Vehicle Safety 

Act of 1986, 3.2 
 
Community Caretaker, 8.76 
 
Community Service 
Impaired-driving conviction, 6.110 
Inability to pay forfeiture, 5.51 
 
Constitutional Law 
See also Double Jeopardy; Due 

Process; Equal Protection; Search 
and Seizure; Self-Incrimination 

Administrative suspension, 7.40 
Criminal complaint, 8.47 
Prior convictions, constitutionally 

invalid, 8.58–.60 
Speedy trial right, 8.51 
Vagueness challenge to chemical 

offense laws, 6.35, 8.52 
 
Controlled Substances 
See also Assessment; Chemical Tests; 

Drugs 
Commercial driver, 3.23, 3.36–.46 
Defined, 6.28 
OWI offense, 6.28–.30 
 
Convictions 
See also Habitual Traffic Offender 
Defined, 1.1 
Intervening OWI conviction, 8.49 
Multiple 
—constitutional protections, 6.54 
—joined OWI charges, 6.57 
—statutory protections, 6.55 
Out-of-state 
—points, 2.36 
—prior relevant, 6.75, 8.48, 8.57 

Prior relevant OWI, 6.36, 6.73–.78, 
8.21, 8.54–.60 

Prohibited alcohol concentration, 
determination of, 6.36 

 
Corporations 
Failure to appear, 5.23 
 
Counsel, Right to 
See also Miranda Warnings 
Implied consent, 7.34 
OWI, generally, 8.78 
Prior convictions, 8.59–.60 
 
Court 
See also Appearance; Jurisdiction; 

Municipal Court; Trial 
Costs, 5.48 
Discretion 
—implied consent dismissal, 7.64 
—implied consent test suppression, 

8.82 
Duty of, at initial appearance, 5.17 
Procedure, noncriminal traffic cases, 

ch. 3 
 
Court Reporter 
Prosecutor’s opening statement, 

closing argument, 8.120 
Voir dire, 8.117 
 
Crime 
See also Offenses 
Defined, 6.72 
 
Crime Victim and Witness 

Assistance Surcharge, 6.94 
 
Criminal Code Offenses 
See Homicide by Intoxicated Use; 

Injury by Intoxicated Use 
 
Criminal Complaint, 8.47 
 



    INDEX   

 

 

Index-6   © April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin 
  9/11/07 

Cycles 
Cycle-only license, 1.12 
Endorsement, 1.19 
—operating without, 2.53, 2.54 
Instruction permit, 1.23–.26 
Point reduction, 2.38 
 
 

D 
 
Death, Accidents Resulting in 
See also Homicide by Intoxicated 

Use 
Fleeing an officer, 4.8, 4.9 
Hit-and-run, 4.34 
 
Default Judgments 
Corporations, 5.23 
Juveniles, 5.24 
Noncriminal cases, generally, 5.20, 

5.21, 5.64, 5.65 
 
Definitions 
See Words and Phrases 
 
Department of Natural Resources, 

2.50 
 
Deposits 
Effect of, under nonappearance, 5.20–

.21 
Forfeiture, application to, 5.48 
Jury demand in municipal OWI, 5.33, 

8.27 
Requirements, 5.7, 5.11 
Uniform schedule, 5.11 
 
Dexterity Tests 
See Field Sobriety Tests 
 
Discovery 
Administrative-suspension 

proceedings, 8.32 
Arresting officer’s report, 8.32, 8.34, 

8.38 

Defense tactics, 8.31 
Implied consent refusal proceedings, 

8.33, 8.96 
Informal, 8.31, 8.38 
Intoximeter, 8.41, 8.99 
Noncriminal proceedings, generally, 

5.27 
Open records law, 5.27 
OWI proceedings, generally, 8.30–

.42 
Prosecution discovery, 8.40 
Suppression hearing, 8.64 
Under Wis. Stat. ch. 804, 8.33 
Under Wis. Stat. § 345.421, 5.27, 

8.34, 8.37 
Under Wis. Stat. § 800.07, 8.35 
Under Wis. Stat. §§ 971.23–.25, 8.37, 

8.38, 8.40 
Witnesses 
—criminal records, 8.38 
—identity, 8.38 
—statements, 8.24, 8.38 
 
Discretion 
See Court, Discretion; Prosecutorial 

Discretion 
 
Dismissal 
See also Motions, Dismissal 
Implied consent prosecution, 7.64 
Prosecutorial discretion, 6.53, 7.64 
Underlying action, rescinding 

administrative suspension, 7.54 
Unlawful stop, detention, or arrest, 

8.66 
 
Disqualification 
See Commercial Driver License 
 
Doppler Effect (Radar), 4.106 
 
Double Jeopardy 
Generally, 6.54, 8.50 
Additional fact test, 6.64 
Criminal and civil proceedings, 6.60 
Habitual traffic offender statute, 2.26 



    INDEX   

 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-7  
  9/11/07 

Multiple victim cases, 6.56 
Operating after revocation or 

suspension, 2.72 
OWI 
—dual theory prosecution, 6.57 
—with homicide or injury charge, 

6.60, 6.63–.66 
Statutory protections, 6.55 
Successive prosecutions, 6.66 
 
Driver Identification 
Administrative suspension, 7.46 
Hit-and-run, 4.41 
Implied consent refusal, 7.67 
OWI, 8.109 
 
Driver Improvement Surcharge, 

6.91 
 
Driver Records 
Generally, 1.37 
Abstracts, 1.41 
Commercial driver, 3.35 
Interpreting, 1.41 
Obtaining, 1.38 
Types, 1.39–.41 
 
Driver Safety Plans 
See also Assessment; Impaired 

Driving, Rehabilitation 
Generally, 6.115 
DOT-ordered, 6.118 
Enforcement, 6.116 
Implied consent refusal, 7.77 
Nonresidents, 6.114, 7.76 
Voluntary, 6.117 
 
Driving 
Defined, 6.22, 7.6 
Erratic, 6.33 
 
Drug Driving Law 
Challenges to, 8.53 
 

Drugs 
See also Assessment; Controlled 

Substances 
Defined, 6.32 
OWI offense, 6.32, 8.2 
 
Drunk Driving 
See Impaired Driving; Operating 

While Intoxicated 
 
Due Process 
Chemical offense laws, 6.37 
Health-care records disclosure, 8.84 
Homicide by intoxicated use, 

statutory defense, 6.44 
Implied consent refusal used against 

defendant, 7.82 
Operating after revocation or 

suspension, 2.72 
Preliminary breath test, 8.105 
“Second test” opportunity, 7.32 
Test sample not preserved, 7.36 
 
 

E 
 
Eluding an Officer, 4.5–.18 
Causality of harm or damage, 4.9 
Elements of offense, 4.7 
Owner liability, 4.6 
Penalties and points, 4.8 
Resolving the charge, 4.10–.18 
Statute, 4.6 
Unmarked police vehicle, 4.7 
 
Emergency Service Provider 
Commercial occupational license, 

3.53 
 
Emergency Vehicle, Failure to 

Yield to, 4.141 
Resolving charge of fleeing, 4.17 
 



    INDEX   

 

 

Index-8   © April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin 
  9/11/07 

Equal Protection 
Prohibited alcohol concentration, 

6.37, 8.52 
 
Equipment, Defective 
Resolving speeding violation, 4.17 
 
Evidence 
See also Discovery; Exhibits; Expert 

Opinion and Evidence; Miranda 
Warnings; Presumptions and 
Burden of Proof 

Administrative-suspension hearing, 
7.45, 7.47, 8.88, 8.89 

Arresting officer’s report, 8.118 
Blood alcohol chart, 8.104 
Chemical test results 
—admissibility, generally, 7.36 
—alternative theories for securing, 

7.83 
—evidentiary significance, 7.38 
—foundational requirements, 7.36 
—in default of observation period, 

8.89 
—in default of second test, 7.31, 

7.32, 8.82 
—preliminary breath test, 7.7, 8.105 
—privilege concerns, 7.37, 8.84 
Defendant’s statements, 8.78, 8.79 
Exculpatory 
—demands, 8.39 
—failure to provide, 7.32, 8.82 
—statutory confidentiality and in 

camera inspection, 8.39 
Implied consent refusal, in underlying 

case, 7.82 
“Inevitable discovery,” 8.80 
Municipal court, 5.33 
Physical, preservation, 8.22, 8.25, 

8.26, 8.39 
Sufficiency motion challenging, 5.40 
Suppression. See Motions 
Witness’s criminal conviction, 5.39 
Witness’s estimate of speed, 4.105, 

4.126 
 

Exhibits 
OWI defense, 8.118 
 
Expert Opinion and Evidence 
Blood alcohol curve, 8.105 
Breath testing, 8.102 
Discovery, 8.34, 8.38 
Learned treatises, 8.42 
Samples obtained after three hours, 

7.38 
 
 

F 
 
Failure to Stop and Render Aid 
See Hit-and-Run 
 
Failure to Yield Right of Way, 

4.140–.142 
 
Farm Service Commercial Driver 

License, 3.15, 3.58 
 
Farmers 
Commercial license exemption, 3.51, 

3.58 
 
Federal Motor Carrier Medical 

Card, 3.14, 3.33 
 
Fees 
See Assessments and Surcharges 
 
Felony, 2.2 
 
Field Sobriety Tests 
Cross-examining arresting officer, 

8.118 
NHTSA standardized, 8.118 
Probable cause for arrest, 7.67, 8.71–

.74 
Reasonable suspicion, 8.67–.69, 8.71 
Refusal, 8.118 
 



    INDEX   

 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-9  
  9/11/07 

Financial Responsibility 
Generally, 1.32–.35 
Certificate (SR-22), 1.34 
Failure to file proof, 1.34 
Lapse of proof, 1.34 
Mandatory insurance law, 1.35 
Proof of insurance, 1.35 
Resolving hit-and-run charge, 4.41 
 
Firefighter 
Commercial license exemption, 3.53 
 
Fleeing an Officer 
See Eluding an Officer 
 
Forfeitures 
See also individual offenses 
Collection methods 
—interception of tax refund, 5.52 
Failure to pay, penalties for 
—incarceration, 5.51 
—probation, 5.51 
—suspension, 5.50 
Noncriminal cases generally, 5.48–

.53 
Stay of, pending appeal, 5.67 
 
Fresh Pursuit, 8.77 
 
 

G 
 
Great Bodily Harm 
See also Bodily Harm; Injury; Injury 

by Intoxicated Use, Felony 
Defined, 4.28, 4.47 
Fleeing an officer, 4.8, 4.9 
Hit-and-run involving, 4.34 
Reckless driving, 4.47, 4.57–.59 
 
Gross Vehicle Weight Rating 
(GVWR), 3.4 
 
 

H 
 
Habitual Traffic Offender 
Generally, 2.26 
Defined, 2.27 
Occupational license, 2.33 
Operating after revocation, 2.34 
Revocation procedure, 2.30 
 
Hazardous Materials, 3.4 
 
Health-Care Records 
Chemical test results, confidentiality, 

7.37, 8.84 
Disclosure of intended use, 8.42 
 
Highway 
Defined, 2.46, 3.7, 6.24 
OWI offense element, 6.24 
Reckless driving enforcement, 4.50 
 
Hit-and-Run, 4.19–.42 
Commercial driver, 4.42 
Habitual traffic offender, 4.41 
Juveniles, 5.70 
Miss-and-flee, 4.23 
Person or attended vehicle, 4.22–.35 
Definitions, 4.24–.29 
Elements of offense, 4.23 
Penalties, 4.30–.34 
Points, 4.35 
Property, 4.39 
Resolving the charge, 4.41 
Restitution, 4.41 
Statutes, 4.21 
Unattended vehicle, 4.38 
 
Homicide by Intoxicated Use, 6.41–

.44 
Affirmative defense, 6.44 
Commercial driver, 6.40, 6.44 
Elements of offense, 6.43 
—“under the influence,” 6.31 
History, 6.43 
Ignition interlock, 6.119–.125 



    INDEX   

 

 

Index-10   © April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin 
  9/11/07 

Misdemeanor injury distinguished, 
6.46 

Multiple charges 
—multiple victims, 6.56 
—with OWI, 6.58–.66 
OWI distinguished, 6.40 
Penalties 
—against driving privilege, 6.105 
—community service, 6.111 
—parole eligibility, 6.131 
—persistent repeater, 6.132 
—primary, 6.85 
—site visits, 6.111 
—surcharges and assessments, 6.90–

.94, 6.97–.101 
 
Hospital Records 
See Health-Care Records 
 
 

I 
 
Identity 
See Driver 
 
Ignition Interlock 
Generally, 1.4, 6.119–.125 
Occupational license, 1.14, 6.129 
Prosecuting violations, 2.66 
Reinstatement after revocation, 1.30 
Reinstatement after suspension, 1.29 
Repeat offender occupational license, 

6.128 
Restrictions, 2.79 
 
Impaired Driving, ch. 6 
See also Homicide by Intoxicated 

Use; Implied Consent; Injury by 
Intoxicated Use; Operating While 
Intoxicated 

Generally, 8.2 
Defense. See Operating While 

Intoxicated 
Defined, 6.2 
History, 6.1–.7 

Judicial construction, generally, 6.17 
Legislative intent, 6.16 
Multiple charge and conviction 

issues, 6.50–.67, 6.77 
Offenses, generally, 6.18–.49 
Operating after revocation or 

suspension for, 2.58 
Penalties, 6.68–.130. See also 

individual offenses 
—generally, 6.69, app. C 
—against driving privilege, 6.102–

.108 
—community service, 6.111 
—ignition interlock, 6.119–.125 
—primary, 6.70–.88 
—site visits, 6.111 
—surcharges and assessments, 6.89–

.101 
Rehabilitation, 6.112–.118. See also 

Assessment; Driver Safety Plans 
Repeat offender 
—Act, 6.7 
—occupational license, 6.127, 6.128 
—prohibited alcohol concentration, 

6.22, 6.35, 6.36 
Threshold of impairment, 6.30–.33 
 
Impeachment Tools 
Arresting officer’s report, 8.118 
Probable cause hearing transcript, 

8.64 
Statements obtained in violation of 

Miranda, 8.78 
 
Implied Consent, ch. 7 
See also Chemical Tests 
Alternative theories for securing 

chemical tests, 7.83 
“Any test”/“each test” distinction, 

7.14, 8.83 
Applicable situations, 7.6 
Assessment and driver safety plan, 

7.75–.77 
Forms, app. F 
History, 7.5 



    INDEX   

 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-11  
  9/11/07 

Operator of vehicle in accident 
resulting in death or great bodily 
harm, 7.118 

Penalties 
—ignition interlock, 6.119–.125, 7.78 
—revocation of license, 7.61, 7.74 
Police noncompliance, 8.82 
Procedural requirements for invoking, 

7.8–.17 
—arrest, 7.13, 7.67, 8.94 
—commercial driver, 7.15 
—conscious and capable person, 

7.10–.15 
—informing the accused, 7.14, 7.41, 

7.68, 8.78 
—Informing the Accused form, 7.14, 

7.68, app. F 
—person incapable of withdrawing 

consent, 7.17 
—unconscious person, 7.16 
—uniform traffic citation, 7.13 
Purpose, 7.4 
Refusal, 7.57–.82 
—actions constituting, 7.69, 8.93 
—admissibility, 7.82 
—change of mind, 7.34, 7.70, 8.94 
—commercial driver, 7.60, 7.71, 7.79 
—conditioned on reconsideration 

after consultation, 7.34 
—confiscation of license, 7.61, app. F 

(operator’s license receipt) 
—defenses, generally, 7.70 
—habitual traffic offender, 7.80 
—lack of counsel, 7.34 
—mental disorder, 7.17, 7.70, 8.94 
—OWI criminal complaint, 8.47 
—penalties. See Penalties this 

heading 
—physical inability, 7.70, 8.94 
—preliminary breath test, 7.7 
—prior relevant convictions, 7.74 
—procedures upon, 7.59–.61 
—proof of, 7.69 
—reasonableness of, 7.70 
—second test, officially requested, 

7.27 

—test secured despite, 7.83 
—underage driver, 7.81 
—willingness to take different test, 

7.30, 7.70 
Refusal hearing, 7.62–.70, 8.92–.96 
—generally, 7.63, 8.93 
—combined with suppression 

hearing, 8.64 
—defenses, 7.70 
—discovery, 8.33, 8.96 
—discretion of prosecutor and court, 

7.64 
—dismissal, 7.64 
—issues, 7.65–.69, 8.94 
—request for, 7.60, 8.7–.8, 8.11 
—substitution of judge, 8.95 
Second-test opportunity. See 

Chemical Tests 
Theory, 7.3 
 
Impoundment of Vehicle 
Driving after revocation or 

suspension, 2.71, 5.59 
Inventory search, 8.80 
 
Imprisonment 
See Incarceration 
 
Inattentive Driving, 4.96–.100 
Elements of offense, 4.98 
Penalties and points, 4.99 
Resolving greater charge, 4.100, 

4.123 
Resolving the charge, 4.100 
Statute, 4.97 
 
Incarceration 
See also individual offenses 
Failure to pay forfeiture, 5.51 
Juveniles, 5.72 
OWI, 6.80–.81 
 
Informing the Accused 
See Implied Consent, Procedural 

requirements for invoking 
 



    INDEX   

 

 

Index-12   © April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin 
  9/11/07 

Injury 
See also Bodily Harm; Great Bodily 

Harm 
Defined, 4.40, 6.46 
Hit-and-run involving, 4.34 
Reckless driving causing. See Bodily 

Harm; Great Bodily Harm 
 
Injury by Intoxicated Use 
Felony 
—generally, 6.45 
—action against driving privilege, 

6.105 
—commercial driver, 6.40 
—community service, 6.111 
—ignition interlock, 6.119–.125 
—misdemeanor injury distinguished, 

6.46 
—OWI distinguished, 6.40 
—primary penalties, 6.85 
—site visits, 6.111 
—surcharges and assessments, 6.90–

.94, 6.94–.97 
—“under the influence” defined, 6.31 
Misdemeanor 
—generally, 6.46 
—action against driving privilege, 

6.106 
—commercial driver, 6.47, 6.86, 

6.107 
—community service, 6.111 
—ignition interlock, 6.119–.125 
—primary penalties, 6.86 
—site visits, 6.111 
—surcharges and assessments, 6.90–

.94, 6.95–.97 
Multiple charges 
—felony and misdemeanor injury, 

6.67 
—multiple victims, 6.56 
—with OWI, 6.58–.66 
 
Installment Agreements 
Resolving hit-and-run charge, 4.41 
 

Instruction Permit 
Cell phone, 1.24 
Commercial driver license, 1.26, 3.17 
Motorcycles, 1.25 
Real ID, 1.24 
Regular, 1.24 
 
Insurance 
See Financial Responsibility 
Certificate of financial responsibility 

(SR-22), 1.34 
 
Interrogation 
OWI, 8.77 
 
Interstate Commerce 
Commercial license restriction, 3.14 
“Drivers not in” exemption, 3.55 
 
Interviews 
See Client; Witness 
 
Intoxicants 
See Alcohol 
 
Intoximeter 
See also Breath Tests 
Generally, 8.99, app. G 
Client interview, 8.17 
Discovery, 8.34, 8.35, 8.38, 8.41 
DOT manual, 8.101, 8.102, 8.119, 

app. G 
Insufficient pressure, 8.94 
Jury instruction regarding, 8.103 
Operation and theory, 8.99, 8.101 
Operator, 8.101, 8.119 
Program, 8.41 
 
 

J 
 
Judicial Construction 
Impaired-driving laws, 6.17 
Implied consent law, 7.4 
 



    INDEX   

 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-13  
  9/11/07 

Jurisdiction 
Criminal complaint, defects in, 8.47 
Entry of plea, 8.28 
Implied consent refusal, 7.63, 7.73 
Juveniles, 5.70 
 
Municipal court, 5.14 
Noncriminal traffic cases, generally, 

5.12–.14 
Unappealed companion charge, 5.68 
Uniform traffic citation providing, 

5.10 
 
Jury 
See also Jury Instructions 
Demand 
—OWI, 5.33, 8.27, 8.29 
—traffic regulation cases, 5.34 
Fees, 5.42, 8.29 
Selection, 5.43, 8.29, 8.117 
View of scene, 5.44 
 
Jury Instructions 
Blood alcohol between 0.04% and 

0.1%, 8.105 
Blood alcohol curve, 8.121 
Closing defense argument, 8.120 
Falsus in uno, 8.121 
Intoximeter method and result, 8.103 
Noncriminal cases, generally, 5.45 
OWI, generally, 8.121 
Premises held out to public, 8.108 
Theory of the defense, 8.121 
“Under the influence,” 6.30, 8.121 
 
Juveniles 
Absolute sobriety, 6.49, 6.88, 6.108, 

7.81 
Action against driving privilege, 2.21 
Alcohol-related offenses, penalties, 

app. C 
Failure to appear, 5.24 
Implied consent refusal, 7.81 
Restricted license, 1.17 
Traffic regulation cases, generally, 

5.69–.72 

L 
 
Learned Treatises, 8.42 
 
Legislation, 6.1–.10 
 
Legislative Intent 
Impaired-driving laws 
—generally, 6.16 
—multiple offenses, 6.56, 6.65 
Implied consent law, 7.4 
 
Lesser Included Offenses 
See Offenses 
 
License, ch. 1 
See also Cancellation; Points; 

Reinstatement; Revocation; 
Suspension 

Alteration, loan, or unlawful or 
fraudulent use, 2.15 

Commercial. See Commercial Driver 
License 

Confiscation 
—implied consent refusal, 7.61 
—prohibited alcohol concentration, 

7.42 
Defined, 1.1, 3.2 
Endorsements, 1.18–.22 
Exempted persons, 1.4, 3.49 
History, 1.2 
Instruction permits, 1.23–.26 
Juvenile restricted, 1.17 
Moped or motorbike operation, 1.12, 

1.13, 2.53 
Motorcycle only, 1.12 
New residents, 1.4, 1.10 
Obtaining, 1.3–.27 
Occupational. See Occupational 

License 
Operating without, 2.42–.57 
—calculating three-year period, 2.53 
—commercial driver, 2.57 
—elements of offense, 2.44–.51 
—in immediate possession, 2.56 
—penalties, 2.53 



    INDEX   

 

 

Index-14   © April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin 
  9/11/07 

—points, 2.54 
—resolving charge, 2.56 
—resolving greater charge, 2.72 
—statute, 2.43 
Posted as condition of release, 5.22 
Probationary, 1.15 
Regular, 1.10 
Restrictions, violation of, 2.74–.79 
—commercial driver license, 2.79 
—elements of offense, 2.76 
—penalties and points, 2.77 
—resolving the charge, 2.78 
—statutes, 2.75 
—terminated proof of financial 

responsibility, 2.77 
School bus endorsement, 1.20 
Special restricted, 1.13 
Sponsorship, 1.27 
Temporary, pending administrative 

suspension, 7.42 
Types, 1.5–.26 
Valid operator’s license, defined, 

2.51 
 
 

M 
 
Mandamus, 5.27 
 
Medical Card, Federal, 3.14, 3.33 
 
Medical Records 
See Health-Care Records 
 
Mental Disorder 
Implied consent refusal, 7.17, 7.70, 

8.94 
 
Military Waiver for CDL, 3.57 
 
Minimum Speed 
See Obstructing Traffic 
 
Minors 
See Juveniles 

Miranda Warnings, 8.62, 8.78 
 
Miss-and-Flee, 4.23 
 
Moped, 1.12, 1.13, 2.51 
 
Motions 
Discovery 
—noncriminal cases, generally, 5.27 
—under Wis. Stat. § 345.421, 5.27, 

8.34, 8.37 
—under Wis. Stat. § 800.07, 8.35 
—under Wis. Stat. §§ 971.23–.25, 

8.38 
Dismissal, 5.26, 8.43–.52 
—double jeopardy, 8.50 
—failure to prosecute, 8.51 
—false statements or omissions in 

complaint, 8.48 
—intervening OWI conviction, 8.49 
—in the public interest, 6.53 
—nonconforming ordinance, 8.46 
—noncriminal cases, generally, 5.26 
—speedy trial, 8.51 
—sufficiency of charging document, 

8.45, 8.47 
—time limits, 8.44 
In limine, 5.36 
Introduce evidence of criminal 

conviction, 5.39 
Mann challenge to criminal 

complaint, 8.48 
OWI pretrial motions, time 

requirements, 8.12 
Reopen judgment, 5.61–.65 
Sequester witnesses, 5.38 
Sufficiency of evidence challenge, 

5.40 
Suppression of evidence, 8.61–.84 
—appeal from ruling, 8.122 
—client interview consideration of, 

8.16 
—defendant’s statements, 8.78, 8.79 
—defense tactics, 8.64 
—discretionary, 8.82 



    INDEX   

 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-15  
  9/11/07 

—exculpatory evidence, failure to 
provide, 7.32, 8.82 

—hospital records, 8.84 
—implied consent test results, 7.32, 

8.82 
—involuntary statements, 8.79 
—Miranda violations and right to 

counsel, 8.62, 8.78 
—probable cause, lack of, 7.66, 8.16, 

8.72–.74 
—sample seized without consent, 

8.81 
—time limits for filing, 8.63 
—unlawful stop, detention, or arrest, 

8.65–.74 
—warrantless entry to home, 8.75, 

8.76 
—warrantless search, 8.80 
 
Motor Bicycles, 1.12, 1.13, 2.50, 

2.53 
 
Motor Vehicle 
Classes, 1.4, 3.8 
Defined, 2.50, 4.26, 6.23 
 
Motorcycles 
See Cycles 
 
Moving Violations, ch. 4 
Defined, 2.27 
Resolution, 4.2. See also individual 

offenses 
 
Municipal Court 
Appeal from, 5.33, 5.68, 8.27 
Jurisdiction, 5.14 
OWI procedure, 8.27, 8.35 
OWI transfer to circuit court, 5.33, 

8.27 
Restitution orders, 6.96 
Substitution of judge, 5.30 
Trial, 5.33 
 

Municipal Ordinances 
Conformity challenge, 2.56, 5.4, 8.46, 

8.56 
Generally, 2.5 
Operating without license, 2.54 
OWI, 6.72, 8.46, 8.56 
Resolving speeding charge, 4.124 
Traffic regulations, generally, 4.2, 5.4 
 
 

N 
 
National Highway Traffic Safety 

Administration 
Standardized field sobriety tests, 

8.118 
 
Negligence 
Defined, 4.68 
 
No-Contest Plea 
Failure to appear, 5.20 
Property damage or injury cases, 4.2, 

4.100 
 
Nonmoving Traffic Violation 
Defined, 5.3 
 
Nonresidents 
Operating privilege, 1.4 
 
“Not a Drop” Law 
See Absolute Sobriety 
 
Notice of Alibi, 8.38 
 
Notice of Intent to Revoke, 7.60, 

app. F 
 
Notice of Intent to Suspend, 7.42, 
8.12, 8.89, app. F 
 
 



    INDEX   

 

 

Index-16   © April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin 
  9/11/07 

O 
 
Obstructing Traffic 
Generally, 4.117 
Resolving greater charge, 4.117, 

4.139 
 
Occupational License 
Generally, 1.14 
After administrative suspension, 7.53 
Commercial, 3.60 
Failure to pay forfeiture, 5.50 
Form, app. C 
Habitual traffic offender, 2.33 
Ignition interlock, 6.128 
Repeat offender, 6.127–.128 
 
Offenses 
See also individual offenses 
Criminal, and noncriminal 

distinguished, 2.2 
Involving driving privilege, ch. 3 
Lesser included 
—double-jeopardy protection, 6.55 
—“elements only” test, 6.64 
Misdemeanor and felony 

distinguished, 2.2 
Multiple (impaired driving), 6.50–

.67, 6.77 
“Sameness” of, 6.64 
 
Officer’s Order, Signal, or 

Direction 
Noncompliance with, 4.16 
 
Open Records Law 
Noncriminal traffic cases, 5.27 
 
Operate 
Defined 
—hit-and-run, 4.25 
—homicide or injury by intoxicated 

use, 6.40 
—implied consent, 7.5 
—operating without license, 2.47 
—OWI, 6.22, 8.109 

Operating After Revocation or 
Suspension 

See Revocation; Suspension 
 
Operating Privilege 
Defined, 1.1, 3.2 
Offenses involving, ch. 3 
 
Operating While Intoxicated 

(OWI) 
See also Aggravated Drunk Driving; 

Homicide by Intoxicated Use; 
Impaired Driving; Injury by 
Intoxicated Use 

Generally, 8.2 
Appeal, 8.27, 8.122 
Arrest, 5.8, 5.9 
Chemical offense. See Prohibited 

alcohol concentration this heading 
Civil-criminal distinction, 6.60, 6.72 
Criminal complaint, 8.47, 8.48 
Defense, ch. 8 
—generally, 8.97 
—alibi, 8.38 
—arraignment, 8.12, 8.28 
—attorney-client relationship, 8.4 
—based on blood alcohol curve, 8.18, 

8.105 
—based on drinking after driving, 

8.105 
—based on not operating, 8.109 
—based on premises not held out to 

public, 8.108 
—case, opening statement, closing 

argument, 8.120 
—challenging enhanced penalties, 

8.54–.60 
—challenging the breath test, 8.98–

.103 
—client interview, 8.13–.22 
—collateral attack, 2.16 
—discovery. See Discovery 
—dismissal motions. See Motions 
—initial appearance, 8.12, 8.28 
—initial legal documents, 8.5–.12 
—investigation, 8.20, 8.23–.26 



    INDEX   

 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-17  
  9/11/07 

—jury demand, 5.33, 8.27, 8.29 
—jury instructions, 8.121 
—motions before trial, 8.12 
—plea, 8.28 
—substitution of judge, 8.12, 8.28 
—suppression motions. See Motions 
—trial tactics, 8.115–.121 
—witness preparation, 8.102, 8.110–

.114 
Defined, 6.4 
Directed verdict, 8.97 
Elements of offense, 6.19–.37 
—generally, 6.20 
—chemical offense, 6.34–.37 
—driving or operating, 6.22 
—erratic driving, 6.33 
—highway or premises held out to 

public, 6.24, 8.47, 8.108 
—prohibited alcohol concentration, 

6.34–.37 
—“under the influence,” 6.27–.33 
Forms, app. F 
History, 6.1–.7 
Homicide and felony injury by 

intoxicated use distinguished, 6.40 
Intervening first conviction, 8.49 
Jury-trial demand, 5.33 
Legislative intent, 6.16 
Misdemeanor injury offense 

distinguished, 6.46 
Multiple charges 
—counting prior convictions, 6.77 
—OWI with homicide or injury, 

6.58–.67 
—“under the influence” with 

prohibited alcohol concentration, 
6.57 

Municipal ordinances, 6.72, 8.46, 
8.57 

Municipal transfer to circuit court, 
5.33, 8.27 

Out-of-state convictions, 6.75, 8.46, 
8.57 

Parking lots, enforcement on, 6.24 
Penalties 
—against driving privilege, 6.104 

—community service, 6.111 
—enhancement, challenges to, 8.54–

.60 
—extraordinary, 5.60 
—ignition interlock, 6.119–.125 
—incarceration, 6.80, 6.81 
—primary, 6.79–.83 
—restitution, 6.96 
—sentencing guidelines, 6.83, app. C 
—site visits, 6.111 
—surcharges and assessments, 6.80–

.101 
Prior relevant offenses, 6.36, 6.73–

.78, 8.21, 8.54–.60 
Prohibited alcohol concentration, 

6.34–.37 
—administrative suspension. See 

Suspension 
—breath alcohol, 6.35, 6.37, 8.100 
—commercial driver. See 

Commercial Driver License 
—constitutional challenge, 6.37, 8.52 
Rehabilitation, 6.112–.118 
Release of arrested driver, 5.8 
Repeat offender. See Impaired 

Driving 
Safe driving standard, 6.32 
“Under the influence,” definition of, 

6.30–.32, 8.19 
Underage driver, 6.49 
 
Operating Without License 
See License 
 
Out-of-Service Violations, 3.27 
 
 

P 
 
Pace Clocking, 4.109 
 
Parking Lots 
OWI enforcement, 6.24 
 
Passenger Capacity, 3.4 
 



    INDEX   

 

 

Index-18   © April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin 
  9/11/07 

Penalties 
See also Forfeitures; Revocation; 

Suspension; and individual 
offenses 

Charts, app. C 
Noncriminal cases, generally, 5.47–

.60 
Penalty assessment, 6.93 
 
Photographs 
OWI defense, 8.25, 8.118 
 
Physician-Patient Privilege, 7.37, 

8.84 
 
Physiology 
Absorption/elimination of alcohol, 

8.105 
 
Plea Bargaining 
See Charges 
 
Pleas 
Guilty, underlying offense, dismissal 

of implied consent charge, 7.64 
Initial appearance, 5.17 
No contest 
—failure to appear, 5.20 
—property damage or injury cases, 

4.2, 4.100 
Noncriminal cases, generally, 5.18 
Not guilty, made by mail, 5.18 
OWI, 8.28 
 
Points 
See also individual offenses 
Generally, 2.36, app. C 
Instruction permit, 1.24 
Probationary license, 1.15 
Recording, 2.37 
Reduction, 2.38, 4.125 
 
Police 
See also Fleeing an Officer 

Arresting officer 
—administrative-suspension hearing, 

7.45, 8.89 
—cross-examination, 8.118 
Arresting officer’s report 
—administrative-suspension hearing, 

8.32, 8.89 
—cross-examination, 8.118 
—discovery, 8.32, 8.34, 8.38 
Bad faith, 8.26, 8.39 
Dispatch tapes, 8.26 
“Law enforcement officer” defined, 

7.6 
Marked and unmarked vehicles, 4.7 
Officer’s order, signal, or direction, 

4.16 
 
Preliminary Breath Test (PBT) 
See Breath Tests 
 
Premises Held Out to Public 
Defined, 6.24 
OWI defense, 6.24, 8.47, 8.108 
 
Presumptions and Burden of Proof 
Administrative-suspension hearing 

findings, 7.46 
Breath tests, 8.103 
Chemical tests, generally, 7.36, 8.103 
Criminal cases, 2.2, 8.103 
Devices not approved by DOT, 8.47 
False statement or material omission 

in criminal complaint, 8.48 
Homicide by intoxicated use, 6.43, 

6.44 
Implied consent, persons incapable of 

withdrawing consent, 7.16, 7.17 
Inattentive driving, 4.98 
Inevitable discovery, 8.80 
Intoximeter accuracy, 8.103 
Involuntary statement, 8.80 
Municipal court, 5.33 
Noncriminal cases, generally, 2.2, 

5.33, 5.34 
Operating without license, 2.2, 2.42 



    INDEX   

 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-19  
  9/11/07 

OWI, civil, 8.117 
Premises held out to public, 6.24 
Presumptions, generally, 8.103 
Radar device, 4.106, 4.107 
Tests statutorily authorized, 7.36, 

8.103 
Unlawful stop, detention, or arrest, 

8.65–.69 
VASCAR, 4.108 
Voluntariness of statement, 8.79 
Waiver of Miranda rights, 8.78 
Warrantless search, 8.80 
 
Prior Relevant Convictions 
See Convictions 
 
Private Road or Driveway 
Defined, 2.48 
 
Probable Cause 
Administrative-suspension hearing 

issue, 7.46 
Client interview exploration of, 8.16 
Criminal complaint, 8.47, 8.48 
Defined, 7.7, 8.72–.74 
Field sobriety tests, 7.67, 8.74 
Hearing, 8.64 
Implied consent refusal hearing issue, 

7.67, 8.94 
OWI, generally, 8.72 
Preliminary breath test, 7.7, 8.71–.74 
Reasonable suspicion distinguished, 

8.67–.69 
 
Probationary License, 1.15 
Cell phone, 1.15 
 
Procedure 
Noncriminal traffic cases, generally, 

ch. 5 
 
Prohibited Alcohol Concentration 
See Operating While Intoxicated 
 

Proof Burden 
See Presumptions and Burden of 

Proof 
 
Property Damage 
Fleeing an officer, 4.9 
Hit-and-run, 4.39 
No contest plea, 4.2, 4.100 
 
Prosecutorial Discretion 
Impaired-driving offenses, generally, 

6.53 
Implied consent refusal, 7.64 
 
Punishments 
See also Penalties; Revocation; 

Suspension; and individual 
offenses 

Multiple, 6.63–.65. See also Double 
Jeopardy 

 
Pursuit, Fresh, 8.77 
 
 

R 
 
Racing 
Resolving reckless driving charge, 

4.60 
 
Radar 
Moving, 4.106 
Stationary, 4.107 
 
Real ID, 1.7 
Instruction permit, 1.24 
 
Reasonable Suspicion, 8.67–.69 
Field sobriety tests, 8.71 
 
Reckless Driving, 4.43–.61 
Generally, 4.44 
Causing bodily harm, 4.46, 4.54–.56 
Causing great bodily harm, 4.47, 

4.57–.59 



    INDEX   

 

 

Index-20   © April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin 
  9/11/07 

Commercial driver, 4.61 
Definitions, 4.45–.49 
Elements of offense, 4.52, 4.55, 4.58 
Endangering safety, 4.51–.53. See 

also 4.78–.95 
Penalties and points, 4.53, 4.56, 4.59 
Resolving the charge, 4.60 
Where enforceable, 4.50 
 
Records 
See Driver Records; Health-Care 

Records; Open Records Law 
 
Recreational Vehicle Operators 
Commercial license exemption, 3.55 
 
Refusal 
See Implied Consent 
 
Rehabilitation 
See Assessment; Driver Safety Plans; 

Impaired Driving, Rehabilitation 
 
Reinstatement of License 
After cancellation, 1.31 
After revocation, 1.30 
After suspension, 1.29 
Point reduction at, 2.38 
 
Reopening Judgment 
Generally, 5.62 
After failure to appear, 5.21, 5.64, 

5.65 
 
Repeat Offender 
See Impaired Driving 
 
Rescue Squad Drivers 
Commercial license exemption, 3.54 
 
Restitution 
Hit-and-run, 4.41 
Impaired-driving offenses, 6.95–.97 
Installment agreements, 4.41 
Reckless driving, 4.60 

Revocation 
See also Cancellation; Reinstatement; 

Suspension; and individual 
offenses 

Generally, 2.6, app. F 
Administrative 
—for implied consent refusal, 7.61, 

7.74. See also Implied Consent, 
Refusal hearing 

—for points, excessive, 2.37 
Commercial operating privilege, 3.19 
Court-ordered, 5.57 
Financial responsibility law, 1.32–.35 
Habitual traffic offender, 2.30–.33 
Lifetime, 2.14 
Notice of intent to revoke, 7.60, 

app. F 
Operating after, 2.58–.73 
—commercial driver, 2.73, 3.19 
—elements of offense, 2.62 
—habitual traffic offender, 2.34 
—impoundment, 2.71 
—penalties, 2.67–.71, app. C 
—resolving the charge, 2.72 
—statute, 2.61 
Reduction for related suspension or 

revocation, 6.104 
Stay pending appeal, 5.67, 8.122 
Uninsured negligent motorist, 1.32–

.34 
 
Right-of-Way Violations 
Collateral consequences, 2.17, 4.141 
DOT-ordered courses, 5.58 
 
 

S 
 
Safe Ride Program Surcharge, 

6.100 
 
Safety Schools 
See Traffic Safety Schools 
 



    INDEX   

 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-21  
  9/11/07 

School Bus 
Defined, 1.20 
Endorsement, 1.20 
Passenger capacity, 3.4 
Private school, 1.21 
 
Scooters 
Electric, use of, 1.4, 2.50, 4.26, 4.49, 

4.103 
 
Search and Seizure 
See also License, Confiscation 
Frisks, 8.70 
OWI cases, generally, 8.62 
Sample, seizure of, 7.82, 8.81 
Theories for securing chemical tests, 

7.83 
Unlawful stop, detention, or arrest, 

8.65–.74 
Vehicle seizure and forfeiture, 6.120 
Warrantless entry into home, 8.75, 

8.76 
Warrantless search, 8.76, 8.80, 8.81 
 
Segways, 2.50 
Use of, 1.4 
 
Self-Incrimination 
See also Miranda Warnings 
Chemical test, 7.37 
OWI cases, generally, 8.78 
 
Sentencing Guidelines, 6.83, 8.14, 

app. C 
 
Signs and Signals 
Failure to obey, 4.121, 4.137–.139 
Method of giving signals, 4.122, 

4.139 
Noncompliance with officer’s signal, 

4.16 
Resolving greater charge, 4.16, 4.121 
 
Site Visits, 6.111 
 

Snowmobiles, 2.50, 6.23 
 
Snowplows, 3.56 
 
Sobriety Tests 
See Field Sobriety Tests 
 
Special Restricted Operator’s 

License, 1.13 
 
Speeding, 4.101–.126 
Amending the speed, 4.118 
Commercial driver, 4.113 
Detection devices, 4.104–.110 
—laser, 4.110 
—pace clocking, 4.109 
—radar, 4.106, 4.107 
—VASCAR, 4.108 
Elements of offense, 4.103 
Imprudent speed, , 4.120 
Legal justification, 4.126 
Penalties and points, 4.111–.113 
Resolving the charge, 4.114–.125 
Statute, 4.102 
Too fast for conditions, 4.120, 4.127–

.136 
Trial, 4.126 
Witness’s estimate, 4.105, 4.126 
 
Speedometer 
Resolving speeding violation, 4.114–

.125 
 
Sponsorship, 1.27 
 
Statements, Involuntary, 8.79 
 
Substitution of Judge 
Implied consent refusal hearing, 8.95 
Noncriminal traffic cases, 5.28–.30 
OWI, 8.12, 8.28 
 
Suppression 
See Motions 
Of evidence, 8.61–.84 



    INDEX   

 

 

Index-22   © April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin 
  9/11/07 

Surcharges 
See Assessments and Surcharges 
 
Suspension 
See also Cancellation; Reinstatement; 

Revocation; and individual 
offenses 

Generally, 2.18, app. F 
Administrative 
—for nontraffic conviction, 2.18 
—for points, excessive, 2.37 
Administrative, for prohibited alcohol 

concentration, 7.39–.55, 8.86–.91 
—administrative review, 7.43–.47, 

8.88–.89 
—administrative-review request, 

7.42, 7.44, 8.7–.10, app. F 
—arresting officer, appearance or 

deposition, 7.45, 8.89 
—commercial driver, 7.41 
—defense, 8.89 
—discovery, 8.32 
—dismissal of underlying case, or 

acquittal, 7.54 
—effective date, 7.44 
—findings of hearing examiner, 7.47, 

8.88 
—history, 7.40, 8.87 
—informing the accused, 7.41 
—issues at hearing, 7.46 
—judicial review, 7.48–.51, 8.90 
—judicial review order, appeal of, 

7.52 
—notice of intent to suspend, 7.42, 

8.8, 8.89, app. F 
—occupational license, 7.53 
—OWI suspension or revocation 

reduction, 7.55 
—procedure for implementing, 7.42 
—rescission or vacating, 7.47, 7.50, 

7.51, 7.54, 8.89 
—stay, 7.42, 7.49, 8.91 
—witness at hearing, 7.45, 8.89 
Commercial operating privilege, 2.73, 

3.19 
Court-ordered, 5.57 

Failure to pay fine or forfeiture, 5.50 
—juveniles, 5.72 
Notice of intent to suspend, 7.42, 8.8, 

8.89, app. F 
Operating after, 2.58–.73 
—commercial driver, 2.73, 3.19 
—elements of offense, 2.62 
—impoundment, 2.71 
—penalties, 2.67–.71, app. C 
—resolving the charge, 2.72 
—statute, 2.61 
Reduction for related suspension or 

revocation, 6.104 
Stay pending appeal, 5.67, 8.27 
 
 

T 
 
Testimony 
See Evidence; Witnesses 
 
Tests 
See Chemical Tests; Field Sobriety 

Tests 
 
Time 
Appeal, 5.67 
Chemical tests, 3.40–.42, 7.38 
Discovery motion, 8.34, 8.35 
Dismissal motion, 8.44 
Driver safety plans, 6.115 
Forfeiture and costs, payment of, 

5.21, 5.48, 5.72 
Hospital record disclosure, 8.42 
Implied consent refusal hearing 
—decision, 7.73 
—request, 7.60, 8.7, 8.8, 8.93 
Incarceration for failure to pay 

forfeiture, 5.51 
Jury demand, 5.33, 5.42 
Learned treatise disclosure, 8.42 
Observation period before breath test, 

8.89 
Operating without license, calculating 

three-year period, 2.53 



    INDEX   

 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-23  
  9/11/07 

OWI 
—demands and motions, 8.12 
—prior offenses, 6.78 
Reopen judgment, 5.21, 5.62, 5.64, 

5.65 
Revocation for implied consent 

refusal, 7.74 
Substitution of judge, 5.29, 5.30, 8.28 
Suppression motion, 8.63 
Suspension, administrative, 7.44 
—hearing, 7.44, 8.7, 8.8, 8.88 
—judicial review, 7.49, 8.90 
Suspension, for failure to pay 

forfeiture, 5.50, 5.72 
 
Traffic Citation 
See Uniform Traffic Citation 
 
Traffic Regulation 
Defined, 5.3 
 
Traffic Safety Schools 
Court-ordered attendance, 4.125, 5.58 
Listed, app. B 
Point reduction through, 2.38, 4.125 
 
Treatises, Learned, 8.42 
 
Trial 
De novo, 5.68 
Jury trial 
—noncriminal cases, generally, 5.41–

.45 
—OWI transfer from municipal 

court, 5.33 
Multiple successive trials, 6.66 
Municipal court, 5.33 
Noncriminal cases, generally, 5.31–

.46 
OWI, 8.97–.121 
See also Operating While Intoxicated, 

Defense 
—case, opening statement, closing 

argument, 8.120 
—cross-examination, 8.118, 8.119 

—tactics, 8.115–.121 
—witness preparation, 8.102, 8.110–

.114 
Speeding violations, 4.126 
Speedy, right to, 8.51 
Statutes governing, 5.5 
 
 

U 
 
Unconscious Person 
Implied consent, 7.16 
 
Under the Influence 
See also Impaired Driving; Operating 

While Intoxicated 
Defined, 6.30–.32, 8.19 
Jury instruction, 6.30, 8.121 
 
Uniform Deposit Schedule 
Generally, 5.11 
 
Uniform Traffic Citation 
Generally, 5.10, app. F 
Defects in, 8.45 
 
Uninsured Motorist 
See Financial Responsibility 
 
Urine Tests 
See also Chemical Tests 
Generally, 7.24, app. G 
Commercial driver, 3.42 
 
Utility-Terrain Vehicles, 2.50 
 
 

V 
 
Vagueness 
OWI chemical offense, 6.37, 8.52 
 
Valid Operator’s License 
Defined, 2.51 
 



    INDEX   

 

 

Index-24   © April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin 
  9/11/07 

VASCAR, 4.108 
 
Vehicle 
Defined, 4.49, 4.103, 6.23 
Impoundment, 2.71, 5.59, 8.80 
Inventory search, 8.80 
Marked and unmarked, 4.7 
 
Venue 
Noncriminal traffic cases, 5.15 
 
Verdict 
Directed, civil OWI, 8.97 
Noncriminal traffic cases, 5.46 
 
Victim Impact Awareness 

Meetings, 5.60 
 
Victims 
See also Restitution 
Crime victim surcharge, 6.94 
Multiple, 6.56 
 
Videotape 
OWI defense, 8.25 
 
Voter ID Law, 1.7 
 
 

W 
 
Warrant 
Traffic regulation violation, 5.7 
 
1985 Wisconsin Act 337, 6.4, 6.5 
 
1987 Wisconsin Act 3, 6.5 
 
1989 Wisconsin Act 105, 1.4, 3.21, 

6.6 
 
1991 Wisconsin Act 227, 6.7 
 
2003 Wisconsin Act 30, 6.8, 8.2 
 

2007 Wisconsin Act 111, 6.9 
 
2009 Wisconsin Act 100, 6.10 
 
2015 Wisconsin Act 317, 6.11 
 
2017 Wisconsin Act 172, 6.12 
 
2019 Wisconsin Act 370, 6.13 
 
2019 Wisconsin Act 106, 6.14  
 
1981 Wisconsin Laws 20, 6.3 
 
Witnesses 
See also Expert Opinion and 

Evidence 
Administrative-suspension hearing, 

7.45, 8.89 
Criminal conviction, admissibility, 

5.39 
Cross-examination, 8.118, 8.119 
Discovery, 8.24, 8.38 
Estimate of speed, 4.105, 4.126 
Impeachment, 8.64, 8.78, 8.118 
Interviewing, 8.24 
Motion to sequester, 5.38 
Preparation, 8.102, 8.110–.114 
Statement, 8.24, 8.38 
Subpoena, 8.114 
Witness assistance surcharge, 6.94 
 
Words and Phrases 
Accident, 4.27 
Additional test, 7.26 
Adequate breath sample, 7.22 
Aggravated drunk driving, 6.4 
Alcohol, 3.25 
Alcohol set point, 6.125 
Alternative test, 7.26 
Attend, 4.23 
Bodily harm, 4.28, 4.69 
Breath alcohol concentration, 8.101 
Commerce, 3.55 
Commercial driver license, 3.5 
Commercial motor vehicle, 3.4 



    INDEX   

 

 

© April 2022, State Bar of Wisconsin  Index-25  
  9/11/07 

Controlled substance, 6.29 
Conviction, 1.1, 2.13, 8.57 
Crime, 6.72 
Criminal negligence, 4.48 
Criminal offense, 2.2 
Detention, investigative, 8.68 
Doppler effect, 4.106 
Drive, 6.22, 7.6 
Drug, 6.32 
Duty time, 7.6 
Great bodily harm, 4.28, 4.47 
Gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR), 

3.4 
Habitual traffic offender, 2.27 
Hazardous inhalant, 6.29 
Highway, 2.48, 3.7, 6.24 
Ignition-interlock device, 6.123 
Impaired driving, 6.2 
Incapable of withdrawing consent, 

7.17 
Injury, 4.40, 6.46 
Interrogation, 8.78 
Intoxicant, 6.29 
Law enforcement officer, 7.6 
License, 1.1, 3.2 
Marked police vehicle, 4.7 
Material impairment, 6.43 
Motor vehicle, 2.48, 2.50, 4.26, 6.23 
Moving violation, 2.27 
Negligence, 4.48 
Noncriminal offense, 2.2 
Nonmoving traffic violation, 5.3 

Operate 
—hit-and-run, 4.25 
—homicide or injury by intoxicated 

use, 6.40 
—implied consent, 7.6 
—operating without license, 2.49 
—OWI, 6.22, 8.109 
Operating privilege, 1.1, 3.2 
Operator’s license, 1.1 
OWI, 6.4 
Patient health-care records, 8.84 
Premises held out to the public, 6.24 
Presumptions (mandatory conclusive; 

mandatory rebuttable; 
permissible), 8.103 

Primary test, 7.26 
Private road or driveway, 2.48 
Probable cause, 7.7, 8.74 
Prohibited alcohol concentration, 

6.36 
Qualified person, 7.31 
Read-in, 4.18 
Reasonable assistance, 4.23 
Reasonable opportunity, 7.31 
Reasonable suspicion, 8.69 
Same offense, 6.64 
School bus, 1.20 
Traffic regulation, 5.3 
Transporting hazardous materials, 3.4 
Unconscious, 7.16 
Under the influence, 6.30–.32, 8.19 
Valid operator’s license, 2.49 
Vehicle, 4.49, 4.103, 6.23 




	Blank Page

